thousands of customers throughout the world, using thousands of different raw materials purchased from a wide range of suppliers worldwide. The Group is not
significantly reliant on any specific customer, product or supplier.

In Q3 2018, and in the aggregate period since December 31, 2017, leading up to the date of this report, there were no significant changes in the exposure to market
risks and the way these are managed.

In view of the publication of IFRS 16, the Company examined the standard’s overall potential effects on its financial statements. Following this examination, the
Company has decided, upon consultation with its auditors, on the early adoption of the standard, effective as of January 1, 2018. For further information regarding
the standard’s requirements, their implementation and the adjustments made to the group’s financial statements following the standard’s first-time implementation,
see note 3b to the Financial Statement.

CURRENCY EXPOSURE REPORT PER PRIMARY LINKAGE BASES

Compared to the data presented in the 2017 periodic report - no significant changes.

SENSITIVITY TESTS

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – New Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Profit (Loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -  -5%   -10%
Exchange rate   3.990   3.808   3.627   3.446   3.264

  US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (396)   (198)   3,964   198   396
Customers   (1,226)   (613)   12,257   613   1,226
Other accounts receivable   (344)   (172)   3,437   172   344
Other long term accounts receivable   (10)   (5)   95   5   10

   (1,976)   (988)   19,753   988   1,976

Bank Credit   -   -   -   -   -
Suppliers and service providers   538   269   5,382   (269)   (538)
Other payables   4,796   2,398   47,962   (2,398)   (4,796)

   5,334   2,667   53,344   (2,667)   (5,334)

Total exposure, net   3,358   1,679   (33,591)   (1,679)   (3,358)

25

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Euro Exchange Rate

   Profit (Loss) from changes   Fair value   Profit (Loss) from changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
Exchange rate   0.946   0.903   0.860   0.817   0.774

   US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (3,883)   (1,941)   38,829   1,941   3,883
Customers   (8,800)   (4,400)   88,002   4,400   8,800
Other accounts receivable   (922)   (461)   9,223   461   922
Other long term account receivable   (1)   (1)   13   1   1

   (13,606)   (6,803)   136,067   6,803   13,606

Bank Credit   11,318   5,659   113,178   (5,659)   (11,318)
Suppliers and service providers   2,931   1,465   29,309   (1,465)   (2,931)
Other payables   6,883   3,441   68,825   (3,441)   (6,883)

   21,132   10,565   211,312   (10,565)   (21,132)

Total exposure, net   7,526   3,762   (75,245)   (3,762)   (7,526)

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

   Profit (Loss) from changes   Fair value   Profit (Loss) from changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
Exchange rate   0.842   0.804   0.765   0.727   0.689

   US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (800)   (400)   8,004   400   800
Customers   (2,066)   (1,033)   20,662   1,033   2,066
Other accounts receivable   (122)   (61)   1,223   61   122

   (2,988)   (1,494)   29,889   1,494   2,988

Bank credit   9,839   4,919   98,387   (4,919)   (9,839)
Suppliers and service providers   964   482   9,641   (482)   (964)
Other payables   1,644   822   16,437   (822)   (1,644)

   12,984   6,492   129,839   (6,492)   (12,984)

Total exposure, net   9,996   4,998   (99,950)   (4,998)   (9,996)

26

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value   Profit (Loss) from changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
Exchange rate   1.073   1.025   0.976   0.927   0.878

   US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (607)   (303)   6,066   303   607
Customers   (1,159)   (579)   11,589   579   1,159
Other accounts receivable   (118)   (59)   1,182   59   118

   (1,884)   (941)   18,837   941   1,884

Bank credit   6,000   3,000   60,001   (3,000)   (6,000)
Suppliers and service providers   215   108   2,150   (108)   (215)
Other payables   1,740   870   17,395   (870)   (1,740)
Other long term payables, see note 4c   4   2   41   (2)   (4)

   7,959   3,980   79,587   (3,980)   (7,959)

Total exposure, net   6,075   3,039   (60,750)   (3,039)   (6,075)

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Ruble

   Profit (Loss) from changes   Fair value   Profit (Loss) from changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
Exchange rate   72.178   68.898   65.617   62.336   59.055

   US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (1,033)   (516)   10,326   516   1,033
Customers   (1,436)   (718)   14,358   718   1,436
Other accounts receivable   (114)   (57)   1,137   57   114

   (2,583)   (1,291)   25,821   1,291   2,583

Suppliers and service providers   70   35   695   (35)   (70)
Other payables   460   230   4,603   (230)   (460)
Other long-term payables   52   26   522   (26)   (52)

   582   291   5,820   (291)   (582)

Total exposure, net   (2,001)   (1,000)   20,001   1,000   2,001

27

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Other Currencies Exchange Rate

   Profit (Loss) from changes   Fair value   Profit (Loss) from changes
% of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%

  US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents   (3,005)   (1,503)   30,050   1,503   3,005
Customers   (6,978)   (3,489)   69,778   3,489   6,978
Other accounts receivable   (2,138)   (1,069)   21,377   1,069   2,138

   (12,121)   (6,061)   121,205   6,061   12,121

Bank credit   162   81   1,616   (81)   (162)
Suppliers and service providers   2,295   1,148   22,954   (1,148)   (2,295)
Other payables   4,707   2,354   47,070   (2,354)   (4,707)
Other long-term payables   11,006   5,503   110,060   (5,503)   (11,006)

   18,170   9,086   181,700   (9,086)   (18,170)

Total exposure, net   6,049   3,025   (60,495)   (3,025)   (6,049)

SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TEST TABLES

The functional currency of most Group companies is the local currency in their respective countries, and therefore currency translations of monetary balances of
these companies have no effect on the Profit and Loss Statement and are directly attributed to the Company’s shareholders’ equity (currency translation capital
fund).

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
   Exchange rate   3.990   3.808   3.627   3.446   3.264

   US$ 000
  Total Exposure, net   3,358   1,679   (33,591)   (1,679)   (3,358)

28

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Pound Sterling Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
   Exchange rate   0.842   0.804   0.765   0.727   0.689

   US$ 000
  Total Exposure, net   9,996   4,998   (99,950)   (4,998)   (9,996)

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Euro Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
   Exchange rate   0.946   0.903   0.860   0.817   0.774

   US$ 000
  Total exposure, net   7,526   3,762   (75,245)   (3,762)   (7,526)

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Swiss Franc Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
   Exchange rate   1.073   1.025   0.976   0.927   0.878

   US$ 000
  Total exposure, net   6,075   3,039   (60,750)   (3,039)   (6,075)

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Russian Ruble Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%
   Exchange rate   72.178   68,898   65.617   62.336   59.055

   US$ 000
  Total exposure, net   (2,001)   (1,000)   20,001   1,000   2,001

29

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Other Currencies Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from

changes   Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
   % of change   +10%   +5%   -   -5%   -10%

   US$ 000
  Total exposure, net   6,049   3,025   (60,495)   (3,025)   (6,049)

30

ASPECTS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Compensation for Senior Officeholders

A. On August 22, 2018, the Company’s Board of Directors approved, subsequent to the compensation committee’s approval on August 21, 2018, the
repurchase of Company shares for a total of US$ 950 thousand, for the purpose of granting them to the Company’s officeholders and employees under of
the Company’s 2012 Option Plan, out of which, 2,830 shares (with the value as of the date of the decision US$ 289 thousand) are held by the company.
Following the board’s approval, on October 2018, the company granted the options to company employees and officeholders. For further information see